
 
Power and productivity 

for a better worldTM

Device Management
PROFIBUS DTM Builder 6.0
 

System Version 6.0





Device Management 
PROFIBUS DTM Builder 6.0

 

System Version 6.0



 

NOTICE
This document contains information about one or more ABB products and may include a description 
of or a reference to one or more standards that may be generally relevant to the ABB products. The 
presence of any such description of a standard or reference to a standard is not a representation that 
all of the ABB products referenced in this document support all of the features of the described or ref-
erenced standard. In order to determine the specific features supported by a particular ABB product, 
the reader should consult the product specifications for the particular ABB product.

ABB may have one or more patents or pending patent applications protecting the intellectual property 
in the ABB products described in this document.

The information in this document is subject to change without notice and should not be construed as 
a commitment by ABB. ABB assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear in this document.

Products described or referenced in this document are designed to be connected, and to communicate 
information and data via a secure network. It is the sole responsibility of the system/product owner to 
provide and continuously ensure a secure connection between the product and the system network 
and/or any other networks that may be connected.

The system/product owners must establish and maintain appropriate measures, including, but not lim-
ited to, the installation of firewalls, application of authentication measures, encryption of data, installa-
tion of antivirus programs, and so on, to protect the system, its products and networks, against security 
breaches, unauthorized access, interference, intrusion, leakage, and/or theft of data or information.

ABB verifies the function of released products and updates. However system/product owners are ulti-
mately responsible to ensure that any system update (including but not limited to code changes, con-
figuration file changes, third-party software updates or patches, hardware change out, and so on) is 
compatible with the security measures implemented. The system/product owners must verify that the 
system and associated products function as expected in the environment they are deployed.

In no event shall ABB be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages of any 
nature or kind arising from the use of this document, nor shall ABB be liable for incidental or conse-
quential damages arising from use of any software or hardware described in this document.

This document and parts thereof must not be reproduced or copied without written permission from 
ABB, and the contents thereof must not be imparted to a third party nor used for any unauthorized pur-
pose.

The software or hardware described in this document is furnished under a license and may be used, 
copied, or disclosed only in accordance with the terms of such license. This product meets the require-
ments specified in EMC Directive 2004/108/EC and in Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC.

TRADEMARKS
All rights to copyrights, registered trademarks, and trademarks reside with their respective owners.

Copyright © 2003-2016 by ABB. 
All rights reserved.

Release: April 2016
Document number: 3BDD011945-600 A



3BDD011945-600 A 5

 

Table of Contents

About This User Manual
General ..............................................................................................................................9

Document Conventions .....................................................................................................9

Warning, Caution, Information, and Tip Icons..................................................................9

Terminology.....................................................................................................................10

Related Documentation ...................................................................................................13

Section 1 - Introduction
Product Overview ............................................................................................................15

Product Scope.......................................................................................................15

Installation .......................................................................................................................16

Registration ..........................................................................................................16

Intended User...................................................................................................................17

Notes for use....................................................................................................................18

Section 2 - Getting Started
Overview..........................................................................................................................19

Prerequisites and Requirements ......................................................................................19

Utilizing the PROFIBUS DTM Builder ..........................................................................20

DPV1 Parameter Definition .................................................................................20

Open PROFIBUS Application Editor ..................................................................23

Create a New Application ....................................................................................25

Insert new Tab Strip Control ................................................................................28

Insert new Frame Control.....................................................................................29

Insert new Label Control......................................................................................31



Table of Contents

6 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Insert new Picture Control ................................................................................... 32

Insert new Alarm Box Control............................................................................. 34

Insert new Bit Alarm Control .............................................................................. 36

Insert new Button Control.................................................................................... 38

Insert new Parameter Control .............................................................................. 40

Create a Combo Box........................................................................... 41

Create a List Box ................................................................................ 44

Insert new Bar Graph Control.............................................................................. 45

Insert new Thermometer Control......................................................................... 48

Insert new Check Box Control............................................................................. 51

Insert new Trend Control ..................................................................................... 53

Device Specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM Application .................................................... 55

Status Message..................................................................................................... 58

Read Cyclic.......................................................................................................... 58

Section 3 - PROFIBUS DTM Builder
General ............................................................................................................................ 59

User Roles and Access Rights......................................................................................... 59

DPV1 Configuration Application.................................................................................... 61

Observation ..................................................................................................................... 65

Parameterization.............................................................................................................. 69

PROFIBUS Application Editor ....................................................................................... 72

Toolbox Area ....................................................................................................... 73

Application Control ............................................................................ 74

Tab Strip Control................................................................................. 77

Frame Control ..................................................................................... 78

Label Control ...................................................................................... 80

Picture Control .................................................................................... 81

Alarm Box Control ............................................................................. 83

Bit Alarm Control ............................................................................... 85

Thermometer Control ......................................................................... 87

Button Control .................................................................................... 89



Table of Contents

3BDD011945-600 A 7

 

3BDD011945-600 A 7

Parameter Control ...............................................................................91

Bar Graph Control...............................................................................95

Check Box Control..............................................................................98

Trend Control ....................................................................................100

Application Explorer Area .................................................................................104

Property Area .....................................................................................................105

Application Script Editor Area...........................................................................106

Button Control Area ...........................................................................................110

Application Layout Area....................................................................................111

Data format and Storage ................................................................................................112

Index



Table of Contents

8 3BDD011945-600 A

 



3BDD011945-600 A 9

 

About This User Manual

General
Any security measures described in this document, for example, for user access, 
password security, network security, firewalls, virus protection, etc., represent 
possible steps that a user of an 800xA System may want to consider based on a 
risk assessment for a particular application and installation. This risk assessment, 
as well as the proper implementation, configuration, installation, operation, 
administration, and maintenance of all relevant security related equipment, 
software, and procedures, are the responsibility of the user of the 800xA System.

This User Manual contains a detailed description of how to use the 
PROFIBUS DTM Builder. The PROFIBUS DTM Builder is an enhancement of the 
Basic PROFIBUS DTM, which is described in Basic PROFIBUS DTM, 
Configuration manual. 

For the latest information, refer to the corresponding Release Notes.

Document Conventions
Microsoft Windows conventions are normally used for the standard presentation of 
material when entering text, key sequences, prompts, messages, menu items, screen 
elements, etc.

Warning, Caution, Information, and Tip Icons
This publication includes Caution, and Information where appropriate to point out 
safety-related or other important information. It also includes Tips to point out 
useful hints to the reader. The corresponding symbols should be interpreted as 
follows:



The information icon draws the reader’s attention to pertinent facts and 
conditions.

The tip icon provides advice about how, for example, to design your project or 
use a certain function.

Terminology   About This User Manual

10 3BDD011945-600 A

 Although Warning hazards are related to personal injury, and Caution hazards are 
associated with equipment or property damage, it should be understood that 
operation of damaged equipment could, under certain operational conditions, result 
in degraded process performance leading to personal injury or death. Therefore, 
fully comply with all Warning and Caution notices.

Terminology
A complete and comprehensive list of Terms is included in the System 800xA, 
System Guide, Functional Description (3BSE038018*). The listing includes terms 
and definitions as they apply to the 800xA system where the usage is different from 
commonly accepted industry standard definitions and definitions given in standard 
dictionaries such as Webster’s Dictionary of Computer Terms. Terms that uniquely 
apply to this instruction may be included here as part of this document. 

The following is a list of terms associated with the Basic PROFIBUS 
DTM/PROFIBUS DTM Builder that one should be familiar with. The list contains 

Electrical warning icon indicates the presence of a hazard which could result in 
electrical shock.

Warning icon indicates the presence of a hazard which could result in personal 
injury.

The caution icon indicates important information or a warning related to the 
concept discussed in the text. It may indicate the presence of a hazard, which 
could result in software corruption or damage to equipment/property.



  About This User Manual Terminology

3BDD011945-600 A 11

 

terms and abbreviations that are unique to ABB or have a usage or definition that is 
different from standard industry usage.

Term/Acronym Description

Basic PROFIBUS DTM DTM for PROFIBUS devices, additionally serving as a 
runtime environment for device-specific DTMs, that have 
been built with the PROFIBUS DTM Builder

Device Type Manager 
(DTM) 

Software component (device driver) for configuring, 
diagnosing, forcing, displaying the measured variables, 
etc. of a field device. It is familiar with the way the device 
works and supplies device-specific documentation.

Device Description 
Language (DDL) 

Interpretable language for the formal description of 
device parameters

Frame Application (FA) Frame application (run time environment) in accordance 
with the FDT specification for operating DTMs

Fieldbus Builder (FBB) ABB aspect system for fieldbus and DTM management, 
implementing a frame application according to 
specification FDT 1.2

Field Device Tool (FDT) The FDT concept describes the interface between a 
frame application and the device-specific software (DTM 
= Device Type Manager) of the device manufacturer. It 
enables devices produced by different manufacturers 
and different fieldbuses to be integrated in a single 
system. Currently supporting fieldbus protocols for 
PROFIBUS and HART.

GUI Graphical interface of the application for user 
interactions



Terminology   About This User Manual

12 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Process Portal A (PPA) System 800xASystem Product containing functionality 
for efficient control and supervision of an automated 
process. Key functions are presentation of graphics, 
process dialogs and presentation of alarms and 
trends.Platform for the integration of different aspect 
systems, for example, Fieldbus Builder 
PROFIBUS/HART

PROFIBUS DTM 
Builder 

Software product consisting of an DP V1 editor to define 
device specific PROFIBUS DTMs, to be executed by the 
Basic PROFIBUS DTM.

System Application A software package that provides functionality in the 
System 800xA. System applications cooperate 
according to rules defined by the System 800xA 
architecture, using mechanism provided by the Process 
Portal A. They are normally bundled into System 
Products. To participate in Aspect Object operations, 
and thus be an integrated part of an System 800xA, a 
system application must present itself as an aspect 
system. When there is no risk for confusion with user 
application, the term application may be used instead of 
system application.

Term/Acronym Description



  About This User Manual Related Documentation

3BDD011945-600 A 13

 

Related Documentation
A complete list of all documents applicable to the System 800xA, Extended 
Automation System is provided in Released User Documents, (3BUA000263*). This 
document lists applicable Release Notes and User Instructions. It is provided in 
PDF format and is included on the Release Notes/Documentation media provided 
with your system. Released User Documents are updated with each release and a 
new file is provided that contains all user documents applicable for that release with 
their applicable document number. Whenever a reference to a specific instruction is 
made, the instruction number is included in the reference.

The table below contains a list of relevant documentation.

Category Title Description

DTM Basic PROFIBUS DTM, 
Installation
(3BDD011941*)

The document describes how to install 
Basic PROFIBUS DTM with PROFIBUS 
DTM Builder expansion.

Device Management, 
PROFIBUS DTM, 
(3BDD011938*)

The document describes the basic 
features and operation of the DTM 
applications.

Basic PROFIBUS DTM, 
Release Notes
(3BDD 011943*)

This document provides a brief overview 
on functionality and enumerates known 
problems encountered in the final 
testing of this product release.



Related Documentation   About This User Manual

14 3BDD011945-600 A

 



3BDD011945-600 A 15

 

Section 1  Introduction

Product Overview
ABB provides a Basic DTM called the Basic PROFIBUS DTM for PROFIBUS 
field devices which do not have a dedicated DTM, with the expansion of the Basic 
PROFIBUS DTM to the PROFIBUS DTM Builder, dedicated DTMs can be 
developed using the Basic PROFIBUS DTM supported applications. The Basic 
PROFIBUS DTM/PROFIBUS DTM Builder enables the field devices to be 
operated in a frame application conforming to FDT 1.2.

The base functionality, supported application and limits are described in the Basic 
PROFIBUS DTM - Configuration manual and the dedicated Release Notes. The 
Basic PROFIBUS DTM - Configuration manual describes additional features 
belonging to the DTM Builder expansion. 

A general workflow on how to create a simple device-specific Basic PROFIBUS 
DTM based on the only GSD file is also included in Device Management, 
PROFIBUS DTM (3BDD011938*) and will not be described in this document.

Product Scope

The PROFIBUS DTM Builder expansion includes additional DTM applications, 
which can be started if the valid DTM license is included in the Registration 
application of the DTM. These additional DTM applications are as follows: 

• Application Editor
The Application editor allows the user to create device specific templates, 
which can be used within the Basic PROFIBUS DTM.

• Parameterization
Offers configuration function for a device type in online mode.



Installation Section 1  Introduction

16 3BDD011945-600 A

 

• Observation
Shows the process values of the connected device type in online mode.

Installation
The installation is described in Basic PROFIBUS DTM, Installation 
(3BDD011941*).

Registration

A separate license key is required for the PROFIBUS DTM Builder. This is 
associated with the one workstation computer on which the software is to be 
installed and operated. 

To order and register the license key, follow the steps described below:

1. Install the DTM software on the workstation computer on which it will be used.

2. Create an instance of the Basic PROFIBUS DTM visible as ABB 
GPB/Placeholder in the FDT frame tool.

3. Open the DTM application “Registration”. 

4. Copy the hardware identifier indicated for the workstation computer in a e-mail 
and send it with request description to DE-Automation Supportline 
de.automation.supportline@de.abb.com. 

Notice that the PROFIBUS DTM Builder is for ABB internal use only. A license 
request will be surveyed, if the requirements are met. 

It is strictly prohibited to give spread created template files based on the DTM 
Builder as well as license keys to external customers. Only a limited ABB 
internal support is offered.

 



Figure 1. Registering the License Key

Section 1  Introduction Intended User

3BDD011945-600 A 17

 If a license key file has been shared, follow the procedure described below:

1. Open the DTM “Registration” application. 

2. Click on the [Browse] button to import the license key. Once the file has been 
read in and the data verified as correct, the message "Valid license key present" 
appears. The DTM can be used on this workstation without any limitation. If 
the message "Invalid license key present" appears, check whether the license 
key is
– for a different product
– for a different workstation or 
– for a workstation with different hardware resources, for example, Ethernet 

interface card.

Intended User 
This configuration guide is designed for application engineers and commissioning 
engineers. It explains how to build device-specific DTMs using the PROFIBUS 
DTM Builder. Those using this manual should be familiar with the basic method of 
operation of the PROFIBUS protocol.



Notes for use Section 1  Introduction

18 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Notes for use
The PROFIBUS DTM Builder supports all UNICODE characters, except the 
following, which shall not be used in any Graphical User Interface (GUI):

• &
• <
• >
• "
• ' 
• \t
• \r
• \n

REAL values use "." as decimal separator, independent from the language 
settings. The decimal separator “,” is not supported.



3BDD011945-600 A 19

 

Section 2  Getting Started 

Overview
This section describes how to use the PROFIBUS Application Editor. The 
Application Editor is a tool to create and draw up Graphical User Interfaces (GUI) 
with parameters to access device types through the Basic PROFIBUS DTM runtime 
environment.

This section describes the general workflow for creating a DTM application. The 
screens show both the existing and new controls.

Prerequisites and Requirements
The following requirements must be met, before carrying out the actions described 
later in this section:

• A FDT frame tool conforming to FDT 1.2 is installed and running.

• PROFIBUS Communication DTM is installed.

• Basic PROFIBUS DTM is installed as described in Fieldbus, Basic PROFIBUS 
DTM, Installation (3BDD011938*).

• PROFIBUS DTM Builder license has been included in the Registration 
application, using the Placeholder DTM of the Basic PROFIBUS DTM.

Only if the DTM Builder license is included in the DTM Builder application, the 
Application Editor and DPV1 tab can be viewed. If the DTM Builder application 
is not visible in the DTM menu, an incorrect or missing DTM Builder license 
might be the reason. Check in the Registration application, whether the check box 
is selected for the DTM Builder box.

• A device-specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM and instance has been created as 
described in Device Management, PROFIBUS DTM (3BDD011938*).



Utilizing the PROFIBUS DTM Builder Section 2  Getting Started

20 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Utilizing the PROFIBUS DTM Builder
The following is a general workflow to create simple DTM application with DPV1 
parameter. For more complex DTM applications, contact ABB Consulting for 
support and training. 

DPV1 Parameter Definition

To create device-specific applications, it is mandatory to define and include those 
DPV1 parameters, which are required to read or write data through acyclic 
communication to or from the device. 

1. Start the FDT frame tool with the prepared topology tree containing the device- 
specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM in offline mode.

2. Open the Configuration application from the DTM menu

3. Select the Miscellaneous tab

4. Enable through Enable at Device Coupler check box the DPV1 support in the 
DPV1 Parameter Area. DPV1 parameter can be defined for the complete 
device (enable at device coupler) or for a particular module (enable at device 
modules). 

– If only the check box Enable at Device Coupler is selected, a new DPV1 
tab is displayed next to the User Parameter tab. All included DPV1 
parameter will be valid for the device type, including all modules.

In this section the creation of DTM application is described using the controls in 
the Toolbox Area. These controls are placed in the Application Editor Area by 
using the drag’n drop functionality provided by the Windows system. It is 
possible to use the Application Explorer Area as an alternative to the drag’n drop 
functionality of Tool Box Area. Right-click on the Application Explorer Area and 
select the required control. The control must be moved and placed manually in 
the Application Editor Area afterwards.



Figure 2. DPV1 Support at Device Coupler

Section 2  Getting Started DPV1 Parameter Definition

3BDD011945-600 A 21

 

– If only the check box Enable at Device Modules is selected, a new DPV1 
tab is displayed under the Module tab.

Figure 3. DPV1 Support at Device Modules

 

– If both the check boxes are selected, then the, DPV1 Parameter can be 
defined for the complete device and the specific module type. 

5. Right-click on the application.

6. Select Create Component from the displayed menu. 

It is possible to load or import an existing DPV1 Parameter, if required. Click on 
the [Import] button to start the import.

 

7. Include in the grid line the required DPV1 parameter. 

8. Repeat step 5 to step 6 till all parameters are included. 

9. Click on the [Check] button to verify, if all parameters are valid and do not 
have any corrupt data. 

10. Click on the [Apply] button to confirm the parameter settings. 

11. Click on the [Export] button to save the configuration to a file. 



Figure 4. Create New DPV1 Parameter

Figure 5. Included DPV1 Parameter

DPV1 Parameter Definition Section 2  Getting Started

22 3BDD011945-600 A

 

12. Close the application by clicking on the [Close] button.

Refer to DPV1 Configuration Application on page 61 for more details.



Section 2  Getting Started Open PROFIBUS Application Editor

3BDD011945-600 A 23

 

Open PROFIBUS Application Editor

To open the Application Editor:

1. Insert the device-specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM in the FDT/DTM project 
topology tree of the FDT frame tool. 

2. Select the device instance in the topology tree with a right-click on the mouse 
button and open from the DTM menu the Application Editor application. 

Figure 6. Application Editor

The Application Editor is separated into 5 areas:

• Toolbox Area.
• Application Layout Area.
• Application Explorer Area.
• Properties Area.
• Button Control Area.



Figure 7. Application Layout Area functionalities

Open PROFIBUS Application Editor Section 2  Getting Started

24 3BDD011945-600 A

 

The Application Layout Area is the main area to create DTM application (Graphical 
User Interfaces). Standard Microsoft Windows functionalities like Cut, Copy, Paste, 
Remove/Delete and Add/New are available for ease of work. 

Controls can be inserted from the toolbox in the Application Layout Area or in the 
Application Editor Area through the drag’n drop functionality. It is possible to 
determine from the displayed mouse indicator whether a control can be dropped to a 
certain place or not:

Drag’n Drop allowed: 

Drag’n Drop not allowed: 

When selected, the control’s position can be moved by dragging it around the layout 
frame or moving it to another control. Dragging of controls is represented by a 
frame of the control size. A control is always aligned to a grid of 8 x 8 pixels.



Section 2  Getting Started Create a New Application

3BDD011945-600 A 25

 

Create a New Application

An application is a graphical user interface provided by the DTM, which can be 
opened through the DTM menu by the user. 

The procedure followed to create a new application is:

1. Select from the toolbox the Application control and move it into the 
Application Explorer Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 8. New Application in the Application Explorer Area

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the following parameter as 
required for the control: 

– Identifier
Specify a name to identify the application.



Create a New Application Section 2  Getting Started

26 3BDD011945-600 A

 

– Caption
Specify a name for the application, to be included in the DTM menu. 

– WriteAccess
The access rights can be configured here. All standard FDT user roles can 
be selected from the pull down menu. The selected user role and the user 
roles with higher privileges will have full control access with write 
permission. By default, the Planning Engineer is available. The following 
user roles are available according to FDT 1.2: Operator, Observer, 
Maintenance, Planning Engineer.

– ReadAccess
The access rights can be configured here. All standard FDT user roles can 
be selected from the pull down menu. The selected user role and the user 
with higher privileges will have full control access with read permission. 
By default, the Observer is available. The following user roles are 
available according to FDT 1.2: Operator, Observer, Maintenance, 
Planning Engineer. 

– Operating Mode
Select the operating mode: 
-> Offline means, that this application can be started in offline mode only
-> Online means, that this application can be started in online mode only.
-> Off-/Online means to open the application in both modes.

– HelpPath
If a specific help file (*.chm) is available, the path to a help file can be 
included in HelpPath.

– Module
The Module entry allows to configure a specific module type (read from 
the GSD file). This DTM application will be available only if the specific 
module is chosen here.

– MultiRow Tabstrip
The MultiRow Tabstrip is used for setting the area of the control to be 
narrower than the tabstrip. If the MultiRow Tabstrip is true, then the tabs 
will be automatically distributed along as many rows as required. By 
default, it is false and the tabstrips are arranged horizontally.



Section 2  Getting Started Create a New Application

3BDD011945-600 A 27

 

– Script
The logical instructions applied on controls to achieve the sequence of 
expected behaviors. For more details, refer to Application Script Editor 
Area.

– ErrorColor
Controls from the tool box and the controls used in this application will be 
changed to the configured color, in case of any problems. This could 
happen for communication errors as well as invalid configuration 
parameters entered by the user. 

– ChangedColor
Values or parameters, which are changed in this application by the user 
will be displayed in the configured color. 

– ProgressColor
Values that are currently read from or written to the device appear in this 
color.

– NoValueColor
Controls from the tool box and the controls used in this application will be 
changed to the configured color, in case the that parameter do not have 
values or if any general errors occur. Additionally, this color is used as 
alternative error color to separate it from color used in other controls for 
alarm handling (e.g. BitAlarm -> true value color). 

3. Repeat the steps for additional applications, if required.

4. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file, if required.



Insert new Tab Strip Control Section 2  Getting Started

28 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Insert new Tab Strip Control

Tab strips allow the user to create sub-applications in parallel on the same DTM 
master-application. A newly created sub-application can be opened by selecting its 
tab.

1. Select from the toolbox the Tab Strip control and move it into the Application 
Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 9. Tab Strips in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Set the following parameters as required for the 
control: 

– Identifier
Specify a name to identify the control.

– Visible
Select True to display the control or False to keep it hidden.

– Caption
Specify the caption of the tab in this application.

– TabIndex
Specify the order of appearance of this tab in the Tabstrip.

Repeat the steps for additional tabs, if required.

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file.



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Frame Control

3BDD011945-600 A 29

 

Insert new Frame Control

Functions can be grouped together within a frame, thereby separating them from 
other functions. Different frames can be placed on the same Tab or Application.

1. Select from the toolbox the Frame control and move it into the Application 
Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 10. Frames in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the following parameter as 
required for the control: 

– Identifier
Specify a name to identify the control. 

– Visible
Select True to display the control or False to keep it hidden.

– Caption
Specify a caption for the frame in this application.

– Border
Specify as True to give the frame a border line. Otherwise, specify as 
False.



Insert new Frame Control Section 2  Getting Started

30 3BDD011945-600 A

 

– Dimension
Left and Top - Specify the position of the frame using these parameters.

Width and Height - Specify the dimensions of the frame using these.

Repeat the steps for additional frames, if required.

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file.



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Label Control

3BDD011945-600 A 31

 

Insert new Label Control

Labels allow to include an additional description in the DTM application. 

1. Select from the toolbox the Label control and move it into the Application 
Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality.

Figure 11. Label in the Application Editor

 

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the following parameter as 
required for the control: 

– Identifier
Specify a name to identify the control.

– Visible
Select True to display the control or False to keep it hidden.

– Caption
Specify the name of the label in this application. 

– “Dimension”
Left and Top - Specify the position of the frame using these parameters

Width and Height - Specify the dimensions of the frame using these.

Repeat the steps for additional labels, if required.

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file.



Insert new Picture Control Section 2  Getting Started

32 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Insert new Picture Control

Pictures can be inserted to present more information in a graphical way to the user. 
Picture controls can be placed in the following tool box controls:
• Tab Strip.
• Frame.

1. Select from the toolbox the Parameter control and move it into the 
Application Layout Area by using the drag and drop functionality. 

Figure 12. Picture Control in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the following parameters as 
required for the control: 

– Identifier
Specify a name to identify the control. 

– Visible
Select True to display the control or False to keep it hidden.

– Picture
Click on this property field to browse for the required picture. Select the 
picture file and click on the [Open] button. The selected picture is inserted 
in the Application Layout Area.



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Picture Control

3BDD011945-600 A 33

 

– “Dimension”
Left and Top - Specify the position of the picture frame using these 
parameters

Width and Height - Specify the dimensions of the picture frame using 
these.

Resize the picture frame, if required. 

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file.



Insert new Alarm Box Control Section 2  Getting Started

34 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Insert new Alarm Box Control

The Alarm Box control allows to include alarm notification based on a specific 
DPV1 parameter. If it is required that the alarm/event appear on a single bit 
definition only, then use the Bit Alarm instead. 

1. Select from the toolbox the Alarm Box control and move it into the 
Application Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 13. Alarm Box in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the parameter as required for 
the control: 

– Identifier
Specify a name to identify the control. 

– Visible
Select True to display the control or False to keep it hidden.

– Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, which shall be polled for an alarm/event. A 
pull down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameters defined in the 
DPV1 tab of the Configuration application. 



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Alarm Box Control

3BDD011945-600 A 35

 

– GoodRange
If the DPV1 falls in the range specified here, then the alarm box shows the 
color defined in the property GoodRangeColor

– WarningRange
If the DPV1 parameter falls in the range specified here, then the alarm box 
shows the color defined in the property WarningRangeColor

– ErrorRange
If the DPV1 parameter falls in the range specified here, then the alarm box 
shows the color defined in the property ErrorRangeColor

– LEDAlarm
Select True to have an LED style alarm notification layout, or False to 
have a box style layout.

– GoodRangeColor
Defines the color of the alarm control between the lower warning color 
and the upper warning color.

– WarningRangeColor
Defines the color of the alarm control for the value configured in 
WarningRange.

– ErrorRangeColor
Defines the color of the alarm control for the value configured in 
ErrorRange.

– Dimension
Left and Top - Specify the position of the frame using these parameters

Width and Height - Specify the dimensions of the frame using these.

Repeat the steps for additional alarm boxes, if required.

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file.



Insert new Bit Alarm Control Section 2  Getting Started

36 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Insert new Bit Alarm Control

The Bit Alarm control allows to include alarm notification based on a specific 
DPV1 parameter value and certain bit positions. 

1. Select from the toolbox the Bit Alarm control and move it into the 
Application Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 14. Bit Alarm in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the following parameters as 
required for the control: 

– Identifier
Specify a name to identify the control. 

– Visible
Select True to display the control or False to keep it hidden.

– Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, which shall be polled for an alarm/event. A 
pull down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameters defined in the 
DPV1 Tab of the Configuration application. 

– Bit Position
Defines the bit position of the DPV1 parameter, which shall be monitored. 



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Bit Alarm Control

3BDD011945-600 A 37

 

– True Color/False Color
Depending in the bit value (1 or 0) the defined color will be displayed. 

– InvertBit
False entry handles the value 1 as checked. 
True entry handles the value 1 as unchecked. 

– LEDAlarm
Select True to have an LED style alarm notification layout, or False to 
have a box style layout.

– Dimension
Left and Top - Specify the position of the frame using these parameters.

Width and Height - Specify the dimensions of the frame using these 
parameters.

Repeat the steps for additional bit alarms, if required.

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file.



Insert new Button Control Section 2  Getting Started

38 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Insert new Button Control 

A Button allows to execute specific commands defined through the DPV1 parameter 
manually by the user. 

1. Select from the toolbox the Button control and move it into the Application 
Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 15. Button Control in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the following parameter as 
required for the control: 

– Identifier
Specify a name to identify the control. 

– Visible
Select True to display the control or False to keep it hidden.

– Enabled
The control activates when the value is true and disabled when the value is 
false. By default, the value is true.

– Caption
Specify the label of the button to be displayed in the application.



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Button Control

3BDD011945-600 A 39

 

– Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, which shall be executed by clicking the 
button. A pull down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameters defined 
in the DPV1 tab of the Configuration application. 

– Value
The value entered here will be sent to the device (via DPV1 Parameter). 
The value must have the correct syntax of the required data type. 

– Dimension
Left and Top - Specify the position of the button using these parameters.

Width and Height - Specify the dimensions of the button using these.

Repeat the steps for additional buttons, if required.

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file.



Insert new Parameter Control Section 2  Getting Started

40 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Insert new Parameter Control

The Parameter control can be used as combo box or as list box.

1. Select from the toolbox the Parameter control and move it into the 
Application Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 16. Parameter Control in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the parameter as required for 
the control: 
(Combo Box and List Box is described separately)



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Parameter Control

3BDD011945-600 A 41

 

Create a Combo Box

Figure 17. Combo box with Pull Down Menu

– Identifier
The name of the application that is used to identify the application. 

– Visible
The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

– Enabled
The control activates when the value is true and disabled when the value is 
false. By default, the value is true.

– Label
Insert here the name for the Parameter control, which is visible in the 
application. 

– Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, which shall be displayed or edited. A pull 
down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 
tab of the Configuration application. 

– Comment
Include here a comment, which is visible next to the control, for example, 
the unit, if applicable.

– Offset
The Offset value is added to the raw value defined in the parameter 
property. The offset is fixed to the configured parameter. The default value 
is 0, means no offset.

– Factor
The value included in the factor property is multiplied with the raw value 
defined in the parameter property. The factor is fixed to the configured 
parameter. The default value is 1, means raw value * 1.



Insert new Parameter Control Section 2  Getting Started

42 3BDD011945-600 A

 

– Enumeration
Click on this property field and on the [?] button to open an editor to 
define a value set, which will be displayed and selectable in the DTM 
application as pull down menu. Only the pre-configured values can be 
selected by the user. The parameter must be defined as (unsigned) integer 
data type. 
The opened editor allows to reuse pre-defined values by clicking on the 
[Load from CSV] button, if applicable. If a CSV file is not available, the 
enumerations have to be included in the grid manually.

Figure 18. Enumeration Editor window



Confirm the enumeration configuration with the [OK] button or [Apply] 
button. The [OK] button closes the editor and opens the Application 
Editor. 



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Parameter Control

3BDD011945-600 A 43

 

– “Dimension”
The property entries’ Left, Top, Width, Height’ can be used to adjust the 
button frame to a certain size. 



Insert new Parameter Control Section 2  Getting Started

44 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Create a List Box

Figure 19. List Box

– Label
Insert here the name for the Parameter control, which is visible in the 
application. 

– Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, which shall be sent to the device. A pull down 
menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 tab of 
the Configuration application. The DPV1 parameter in the DPV1 
parameter list must have Min and Max values configured. Parameter type 
string is not permitted.

– Comment
Include here a comment, which is visible next to the control, for example, 
the unit, if applicable.

– Offset
The Offset value is added to the raw value defined in the parameter 
property. The offset is fixed to the configured parameter. The default value 
is 0, means no offset.

– Factor
The value included in the factor property is multiplied with the raw value 
defined in the parameter property. The factor is fixed to the configured 
parameter. The default value is 1, means raw value * 1.

– Enumeration
Configuration of enumeration is not required.

– “Dimension”
The property entries’ Left, Top, Width, Height’ can be used to adjust the 
button frame to a certain size. 

3. Repeat the steps for additional parameter controls, if required.

4. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file, if required.



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Bar Graph Control

3BDD011945-600 A 45

 

Insert new Bar Graph Control

Bar Graph control allows to visualize measured value in a graphical way. It is for 
numeric data types only. Additionally, to the graphical display the measured value is 
shown as real value next to the bar graph.

1. Select from the toolbox the Bar Graph control and move it into the 
Application Layout Area by using drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 20. Bar Graph in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the parameter as required for 
the control: 

– Identifier
The name of the application that is used to identify the application. 

– Visible
The Visible is used to display or hide the control.



Insert new Bar Graph Control Section 2  Getting Started

46 3BDD011945-600 A

 

– Enabled
The control activates when the value is true and disabled when the value is 
false. By default, the value is true.

– Label
Insert here the name of the measured value, which is visible next to the bar 
graph.

– Comment
Include here e.g. the unit, if applicable.

– Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, for which the value shall be displayed. A pull 
down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 
tab of the Configuration application. 

– Edit Box
The Edit Box (Value) field will be visible when the value is true and 
invisible when the value is false. By default, the value is true.

– Orientation
Orientation will display the control in Horizontal or Vertical. 

– Offset
The Offset value is added to the raw value defined in the parameter 
property. The offset is fixed to the configured parameter. The default value 
is 0, means no offset. 

– Factor
The value included in the factor property is multiplied with the raw value 
defined in the parameter property. The factor is fixed to the configured 
parameter. The default value is 1, means raw value * 1.

– ScaleMin
Insert here the lowest value on the meter bar ruler. 

– ScaleMax
Insert here the highest value on the meter bar ruler.

– UpperErrorLimit
Define, where the upper error limit starts for the DPV1 parameter. The 
color for this range is defined in the property UpperErrorColor. 



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Bar Graph Control

3BDD011945-600 A 47

 

– UpperWarningLimit
Define, where the upper warning limit starts for the DPV1 parameter. The 
color for this range is defined in the property UpperWarningColor

– LowerWarningLimit
Define, where the lower warning limit starts for the DPV1 parameter. The 
color for this range is defined in the property LowerWarningColor.

– LowerErrorLimit
Define, where the lower error limit starts for the DPV1 parameter. The 
color for this range is defined in the property LowerErrorColor.

– NormalColor
Defines the color of the bar graph between the lower warning color and 
the upper warning color.

– UpperErrorColor
Value above UpperErrorLimit appear in the color of UpperErrorColor.

– UpperWarningColor
Value above UpperWarningLimit and below UpperErrorLimit appear in 
the color of UpperWarningColor.

– “Dimension”
The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used to adjust the bar graph 
frame to a certain size. 

3. Repeat the steps for additional bar graphs, if required.

4. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file, if required.



Insert new Thermometer Control Section 2  Getting Started

48 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Insert new Thermometer Control

The Thermometer control allows to visualize measured value in an graphical way. It 
is for numeric data types only.

1. Select from the toolbox the Thermometer control and move it into the 
Application Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 21. Thermometer Control in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the parameter as required for 
the control: 

– Identifier
The name of the application that is used to identify the application. 



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Thermometer Control

3BDD011945-600 A 49

 

– Visible
The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

– Param<number>_Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, for which the value shall be displayed. A pull 
down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 
tab of the Configuration application. 

– Param<number>_Factor
The value included in the factor property is multiplied with the raw value 
defined in the parameter property. The factor is fixed to the configured 
parameter. The default value is 1, means raw value * 1.

– Param<number>_Offset
The Offset value is added to the raw value defined in the parameter 
property. The offset is fixed to the configured parameter. The default value 
is 0, means no offset.

– Param<number>_Scale Min
Insert here the lowest value on the thermometer bar ruler.

– Param1_Scale Max
Insert here the highest value on the thermometer bar ruler.

– Param<number>_Interpolate
This property allows to interpolate trend values between two measured 
values. 
-> True value enables interpolation 
-> False value disables interpolation (step curves)

– Param<number>_Unit
Insert here the unit description, visible below the thermometer.

– Param<number>_Color
Defines the color of the thermometer fluid, if whether GoodRange or 
WarningRange or ErrorRange is read from the process. 

– Background
Defines the background color of the trend

– LineColor
Defines the vertical and horizontal line colors of the trend grid



Insert new Thermometer Control Section 2  Getting Started

50 3BDD011945-600 A

 

– Caption
Insert here the name of the measured value, which is visible above the 
thermometer.

– “Dimension”
The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used to adjust the bar graph 
frame to a certain size. 

3. Repeat the steps for additional bar graphs, if required.

4. Click [Save] button to save the application to a file, if required.



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Check Box Control

3BDD011945-600 A 51

 

Insert new Check Box Control

The Check Box control allows to sent to or read from the device a boolean value.

1. Select from the toolbox the Bit Alarm control and move it into the Application 
Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 22. Check Box Control in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the parameter as required for 
the control: 

– Label
Insert here the name for the Parameter control, which is visible in the 
application. 

– Comment
Include here, for example, the unit, if applicable.

– Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, which shall be used for the check box. A pull 
down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 
tab of the Configuration application. 



Insert new Check Box Control Section 2  Getting Started

52 3BDD011945-600 A

 

– Bit Position
Defines, which bit position of the DPV1 parameter shall be monitored. 

– InvertBit
False entry handles the value 1 as checked. 
True entry handles the value 1 as unchecked. 

– “Dimension”
The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used to adjust the check 
box frame to a certain size. 

Repeat the steps for additional check boxes, if required.

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file.



Section 2  Getting Started Insert new Trend Control

3BDD011945-600 A 53

 

Insert new Trend Control

The Trend control allows to visualize up to two values in parallel over a certain 
point of time. It is for numeric data types only. Additionally, the values can be saved 
in a log file.

1. Select from the toolbox the Trend control and move it into the Application 
Layout Area by using the drag’n drop functionality. 

Figure 23. Trend Control in the Application Editor

2. Switch to the Properties Area. Configure and set the parameter as required for 
the control: 

– Param<number>_Parameter
Select the DPV1 parameter, which shall be trended. A pull down menu 
shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 tab of the 
Configuration application. 

– Param<number>_Offset
The Offset value is added to the raw value defined in the parameter 
property. The offset is fixed to the configured parameter. The default value 
is 0, means no offset.



Insert new Trend Control Section 2  Getting Started

54 3BDD011945-600 A

 

– Param<number>_Factor
The value included in the factor property is multiplied with the raw value 
defined in the parameter property. The factor is fixed to the configured 
parameter. The default value is 1, means raw value * 1.

– Param<number>_Scale Min
Insert here the lowest value for the scale.

– Param<number>_Scale Max
Insert here the highest value for the scale.

– Param<number>_Interpolate
This property allows to interpolate trend values between two measured 
values. 
-> True value enables interpolation 
-> False value disables interpolation (step curves)

– Param<number>_Unit
Unit of the measured value, e.g. “ml”, “kg”, “mol”

– Param<number>_Color
This property defines the color, in which the trend line for this parameter 
will be visible.

– Background
Defines the background color of the trend

– LineColor
Defines the vertical and horizontal line colors of the trend grid

– Caption
Include the label for the trend, displayed as header for the trend in the 
DTM application.

– “Dimension”
The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used to adjust the bar graph 
frame to a certain size. 

Repeat the steps for additional bar graphs, if required.

3. Click on the [Save] button to save the application to a file, if required.



Section 2  Getting Started Device Specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM Application

3BDD011945-600 A 55

 

Device Specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM Application
The created DTM applications can be used to parameterize and to configure 
connected device types, which belongs to the included GSD file. The applications 
are available for the user according to the user rights and the mode (online/offline) 
of the DTM. 

The user-defined applications are stored as template files on the local disc. If the 
DTM shall be used on other PCs, the template files must be provided to these PCs, 
too. It is mandatory to export all the created files to separate xml files. 

Additionally, the files can be found in the following path (default):
<Installation Path>:\Program Files\ABB Industrial IT\Engineer 
IT\DTM\PROFIBUS DTM Builder\bin\DTM\PROFIBUS\

During start of the DTM, for the first time, all the pre-defined templates and user 
applications are copied to the main path of the project (project related path) 
automatically.

After saving these files inside a specific device DTM these templates and user 
applications were made device-specific. When the DTM is called next time the 
DPV1 parameter and user applications are shown directly.



Device Specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM Application Section 2  Getting Started

56 3BDD011945-600 A

 
In the offline mode, the DTM application will start with the last stored values, which 
are stored persistent in the instance data record. The user can adapt the data to the 
device configuration. 

The following buttons are available in offline applications:

• The [OK] button applies all changed values persisting in the instance data 
record and closes the dialog. 

• The [Cancel] button closes the dialog without saving the data to the instance 
data record.

• The [Apply] button applies all changed values in the instance data record. The 
application window remains open. 

Figure 24. Example for a Created Application Accessible in Offline Mode



Section 2  Getting Started Device Specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM Application

3BDD011945-600 A 57

 

• The [Print] button is used to print all the parameters available in the 
application.

To synchronize the instance data record with the device, the DTM must be changed 
to online mode. Writing single device data as well as a complete download can be 
initiated through DTM application or FDT frame tool (complete download). 

Online application allows to read data from the device or write parameter to the 
device by clicking the respective [Read] or [Write] button. If DPV1 parameters are 
read-only values, the value field is disabled.

The following buttons are available in online applications:

• The [Close] button applies all changed values persistent in the instance data 
record and closes the dialog. The vales are NOT written to the device.

• The [Read] button reads the values/parameter defined on this application from 
the device.

Figure 25. Example for a Created Application Accessible in Online Mode



Status Message Section 2  Getting Started

58 3BDD011945-600 A

 

• The [Write] button writes the values/parameter defined on this application to 
the device and saves them to the instance data record.

• The [Apply] button applies all changed values in the instance data record. The 
application window remains open. 

• The [Print] button is used to print all the parameters available in the 
application.

Status Message

All types of messages will be displayed in the state area. Check the messages for 
errors or problems.

Read Cyclic

Select this control to read the values on this application cyclically. The interval of 
the cyclic read is set to 5 seconds. If the update rate is not sufficient, it is re-
calculated and extended in each interval. 



3BDD011945-600 A 59

 

Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

General
The PROFIBUS Application Editor can be used to create new device-specific DTM 
application, added to the base functionality of the Basic PROFIBUS DTM. As a 
result, the Basic PROFIBUS DTM can be extended with DPV1 services required to 
read and write acyclic parameter. The GUI (Graphical User Interface) of DTM 
application helps the user to work easily and efficiently with the connected device.

User Roles and Access Rights
The PROFIBUS DTM Builder checks the user rights when an editor starts up. 
Certain users may even be barred from using the editor.

Table 1. User Roles and Access Rights

Editor User Roles

Observer Operator Maintenance Planning 
Engineer

Parameterization -/- R R/W R/W

Observation R R R R

Application Editor -/- -/- R/W R/W



User Roles and Access Rights Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

60 3BDD011945-600 A

 

-/- = The user interface is not available for selection

R = Data output only (read)

R/W    = Data input (write) and output (read) 

The newly created applications cannot be included here, because access rights 
can be designed only through the DTM builder. Each created application can be 
assigned to a specific user role, which fits best to the DTM design and device 
access rights.



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder DPV1 Configuration Application

3BDD011945-600 A 61

 

DPV1 Configuration Application
This application allows the user to include DPV1 parameter to be used by the DTM 
for acyclic communication to the connected device. 

Click on this application to open a menu, where the user can select the following 
functions: 

– Create Component
Allows to create a new line in the grid and to include specific DPV1 
services.

– Delete Component
Removes an already created DPV1 configuration (line) from the grid

– Cut, Copy, Paste
Use this Windows functionality to multiply already created DPV1 services 
in the grid

– Create Component of DataStruct
This function is usable only, if a DPV1 parameter line is set to the data 
type “UserDS”. Data structures for a DPV1 services can be created. 
Standard data structures defined in the PROFIBUS specification are 
already included in can be chosen from the pull down menu of data types.

Figure 26. Open DPV1 Menu in Configuration Application



DPV1 Configuration Application Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

62 3BDD011945-600 A

 

– Paste DataStruct
Data Structures can be copied by using the Copy selection and paste by 
using this paste function. The paste function is enabled only, if a DPV1 
parameter line is created with data type “UserDS”. Alternative data 
structure can be copied by selecting it and by using standard copy/paste 
function. 

– Change to DataStruct
The existing data structure can be changed to a different data structure 
using this menu. 

The DPV1 parameter line includes the following columns to be configured: 

Figure 27. DPV1 Grid Columns

Table 2. DPV1 Parameter Properties  

Field Description

Name Name of the parameter. The parameter name is 
visible in the Application Editor for selection.

If the parameter has been defined in a module, the 
name of the parameter is pre-fixed with the module 
name when displayed in this grid. Thus, it is easy to 
make out the parameters belonging to a specific 
module. This also gives the functionality of listing 
the parameters module-wise when they are listed 
alphabetically.

Value The value is the input/output data. This field is 
editable by the standard user to configure the 
connected device type. Default values can be set 
here.



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder DPV1 Configuration Application

3BDD011945-600 A 63

 

Type This field allows the user to select the required data 
type for a particular DPV1 service from the pull 
down menu. All standard parameter and data 
structures are included in the list. Additional data 
structure can be created by using the data type 
“UserDS”

Byte The Byte field defines the byte position, where the 
parameter value is accessible.

Bit The Bit field defines the bit position, where the 
parameter value is accessible.

Length The length field defines the length of the parameter 
value in the data frame, beginning from the byte/bit 
position.

API This column can be used as alternative addressing 
to the Slot and Index addressing.

Slot The Slot defines the position of the parameter in 
the device

Index The Index is address at the slot position, where the 
data can be read or write.

Access This column defines, whether the parameter can be 
access for read, write or read/write access.

Load Select this field if the parameter need to be 
downloaded to the device by using download 
function [Write] in the DTM or through the FDT 
frame tool.

Load Sequence This field allows to define a specific sequence in 
which the parameter shall be downloaded to the 
device. Enter a sequence number for a sequenced 
load operation.

Table 2. DPV1 Parameter Properties  (Continued)

Field Description



DPV1 Configuration Application Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

64 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Persistent Select this field if the entered value is to be 
persistent in the instance data record. This field 
should be selected, if the load column is selected, 
too.

Min This field allows to enter a pre-defined minimum 
value. If the value is less than this included value, 
an error message will appear. The Min value 
entered here will be taken instead the invalid value.

Max This field allows to enter a pre-defined maximum 
value. If the value is higher than this included value, 
an error message will appear. The Max value 
entered here will be taken instead the invalid value.

OPC Access This option is only to be used in connection with the 
ABB Fieldbus OPC Server PROFIBUS/HART. If 
this field is selected, the parameter is available for 
OPC access in the OPC Server. 

OPC Short Name This field allows to define a short name for the OPC 
item associated to this parameter.

Comment Comments can be included to have a more clear 
statement for the parameter.

Table 2. DPV1 Parameter Properties  (Continued)

Field Description



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Observation

3BDD011945-600 A 65

 

Observation
Observation application allows an easy way to read the values of the DPV1 
parameters from the device. The parameters that need to be read can be individually 
configured.

.

The defined DPV1 parameter list (readable parameters) is displayed on the left grid 
(labeled as parameter list) and can be individually moved into the right grid called 
Read Value using the button. No value of the data is displayed at the start up. 

The Observation application includes parameter only, if DPV1 templates are 
available for the specific device type. Otherwise, this application does not 
provide any device access to read process values. Standard process values are 
available and sent through cyclic communication to the PROFIBUS master.

Figure 28. Observation



Observation Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

66 3BDD011945-600 A

 

When “Read” or “Read Cyclically” is called, the parameters values are requested 
from the device through the frame application. The “General Status” box at the 
bottom displays the current status of the read procedure. 

The box also displays any error code that is returned by the bus in case of a read 
error. Once the connection to the device is established, the green LED at the middle 
of the status bar starts flashing. 

If the read cyclically check box is enabled, the selected DPV1 parameters 
(parameters in the right grid) for observations are read cyclically until the check box 
is disabled or the application is closed. The cycle for the successive reads is 5 sec. 
However, if the number of parameters selected is more and one read cycle is not 
completed in 5 seconds, the subsequent cycle is skipped without causing any errors.

For selecting multiple parameters to be shifted to the “Read Value” grid, one can 
press Shift and select multiple parameters. However, the structure headers cannot be 
shifted due to the fact that headers are a logical grouped and the constituent 
parameters are the actual parameters.

Figure 29. Observation: Data Read



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Observation

3BDD011945-600 A 67

 

In case the configured data length does not match the length returned by the device, 
the grid displays the text “Data Length Mismatch” in red. The user is requested to 
check the configuration of the parameter. Detailed information of the specific 
PROFIBUS error code is displayed in the General Status box.

The Parameter List grid displays only details such as name and data type of the 
parameter. But, when the parameter is shifted to the Read Value grid, the other 
details such as slot and index values are also displayed as shown in Figure 30. Use 
the [<] button to shift the parameters from the Read Value grid to the Parameter List 
grid.

The logic takes care of arranging the parameters to their respective structure 
positions. The user can also save the selected list using the [Apply] button so that 
next time when the application is displayed, the parameter list remains intact. Notice 
that the parameter list and not the measured values are stored to the data set. 

Figure 30. Observation: Parameter Attributes Displayed



Observation Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

68 3BDD011945-600 A

 

The application does not allow any editing. Any changes that need to be made in 
the configuration have to be done in the offline phase (Configuration 
application).

Clicking on the [Cancel] button will disconnect the DTM from the device and 
stops the cyclic read.



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Parameterization

3BDD011945-600 A 69

 

Parameterization
The Parametrization application includes parameter only, if DPV1 templates are 
available for the specific device type. Otherwise, this application does not 
provide any data to parametrize the connected device type. 

Standard device parametrization is available and sent through cyclic 
communication from the PROFIBUS master to the device. If the default 
configuration is not sufficient for a specific device type, a DPV1 template is 
mandatory. Contact the device vendor for a template file or for a specific DTM.

The Parameterization application can be started in online mode only and allows the 
user to enter the values of the DPV1 parameters and write them to the device.  

Figure 31. Online Parameterization



Parameterization Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

70 3BDD011945-600 A

 

The defined DPV1 parameter list, the writable parameters is displayed on the 
Parameter List grid and can be individually moved to the Write Value grid using the 
[>] button. The last value that was read from the device is displayed. 

The user is allowed to edit the value. When “Write” is called, the parameter values 
are sent to the device through the frame application. 

The General Status box at the bottom displays the current status of the write 
procedure. The box also displays any error code that is returned by the bus in case of 
a write error. Once the connection to the device is established the green LED at the 
middle of the status bar starts flashing. 

Press Shift in the Parameter List grid to select multiple parameters that are to be 
shifted to the Write Value grid. However, the structure headers cannot be shifted due 
to the fact that headers are a logically grouped and the constituent parameters are the 
actual parameters. 

When a value is to be written to the device using the write command, the value is 
checked for the validity, which includes checking datatype and range. The color of 
the text remains blue. If the write command is successful the color changes to black 
else it changes to red. Detailed information of the specific PROFIBUS error code is 
displayed in the General Status box.

The Parameter List grid displays only details such as name and data type of the 
parameter. But, when the parameter is shifted to the Write Value grid, the other 
details such as slot and index values are also displayed. Use the [<] button to shift 
the parameters from the Write Value grid to the Parameter List grid.

The logic takes care of arranging the parameters to their respective structure 
positions. The user can also save the selected list via the [Apply] button so that next 
time when the application is displayed the parameter list remains intact. Notice that 
the parameter list and not the values are stored to the data set. To save the device 
values to the instance data base and to the connected device click on the [Write] 
button. 



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Parameterization

3BDD011945-600 A 71

 

 

When a write only parameter is selected for writing, all the parameters belonging 
to the same slot and index are selected (shifted to the right grid). Additionally, the 
value that needs to be written should be decimal. If the value to be written is hex 
it has to be prefixed with “0x” or “H”.

The application does not allow any editing. Any changes that need to be made in 
the configuration have to be done in offline mode via DTMs Configuration 
application.



PROFIBUS Application Editor Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

72 3BDD011945-600 A

 

PROFIBUS Application Editor
The Application Editor allows customizing the Basic PROFIBUS DTM according 
to the device requirements. It allows to create own Graphical User Interfaces and 
allocates the included DPV1 parameters to the specific DTM application. The DTM 
can be extended with multiple applications or with a single application that has a 
provision to design multiple tabs.  

The Application Editor window is separated into five sections:

1. The Toolbox Area on the left.

2. The Application Layout Area in the middle.

3. The Application Explorer Area at the top right.

4. The Property Editor Area at the bottom right.

5. The Button Control Area at the very bottom.

Figure 32. Application Editor with Example DTM



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 73

 

Toolbox Area

The Toolbox Area contains various controls to design an application for a specific 
device type. The controls are placed in the Application Editor Area by using the 
drag’n drop functionality provided by the Windows system. It is possible to use the 
Application Explorer Area as an alternative to the drag’n drop functionality of 
Tool Box Area. Right-click on the Application Explorer Area and select the 
required control. 

The control must be moved and place manually in the Application Editor Area 
afterwards.

Figure 33. Toolbox Controls



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

74 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Application Control

The Application control is the base of each application. It provides an empty 
application sheet, on which other controls can be placed. The application control 
cannot be placed in the Application Layout Area, but in the Application Explorer 
Area only. 

Properties: 

Figure 34. Application Control 

The Help file has to be a “.chm” Microsoft compatible help file. The user can 
then use the application path or the project related path using the appl.path or 
project.path respectively. This way it is easy to port the application across 
different machines. 

But, while porting the Microsoft help files (*.CHM), the files need to be 
transferred as well and stored in the appropriate path.

Table 3. Application Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Caption The name of the application included in the DTM menu.



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 75

 

WriteAccess The Access rights can be configured here. All standard FDT 
user roles can be selected from the pull down menu. The 
selected user role and higher user roles will have full control 
access with Write Permission. By default, the Planning 
Engineer is available.

The following user roles are available according FDT 1.2:

Operator, Observer, Maintenance, Planning Engineer.

Read Access The Access rights can be configured here. All standard FDT 
user roles can be selected from the pull down menu. The 
selected and the higher user roles will have full control access 
with Read Permission. By default, the Observer is available.

The following user roles are available according FDT 1.2:

Operator, Observer, Maintenance, Planning Engineer.

OperatingMode Operation mode, in which the application is shown.

The following modes can be configured: 
online, offline or off-/online.

Offline means, that the application can be started in offline 
mode only

Online means, that the application can be started in online 
mode only.

Off-/Online means to open the application in both modes.

HelpPath If a specific help file (*.chm) is available the path to a help file 
can be included in HelpPath. By default, each application 
includes a Help button. If this button is clicked, the assigned 
help file gets opened. If there is no help file available or 
configured, a message in the status field of the DTM 
application is shown. 

Module The Module entry allows to configure a specific module type 
(read from the GSD file). This DTM application will be 
available only, if the specific module is chosen here. If no 
module is configured here, the DTM application is available for 
the device coupler (gateway).

Table 3. Application Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

76 3BDD011945-600 A

 

MultiRowTabstrip The MultiRow tabstrip is used for setting the area of the 
control to be narrower than the tabstrip. If the 
MultiRowTabstrip is true then the tabs will be automatically 
distributed along as many rows as necessary. By default, it is 
false and the tabstrips are arranged horizontally.

Script The logical instructions applied on controls to achieve the 
sequence of expected behaviors. For more details, refer to 
Application Script Editor Area.

ErrorColor Controls from the tool box that are used in this application will 
be changed to the configured color in case of any problems. 
This could happen for communication errors or due to invalid 
configuration parameter entered by the user. 

ChangedColor Values or parameter, which are changed in this application by 
the user will be displayed in the configured color. 

ProgressColor Values that are currently read from or written to the device 
appear in this color.

NoValueColor Controls from the tool box that are used in this application will 
be changed to the configured color in case the parameter do 
not have values or if any general errors occurs. Additionally 
this color is used as alternative error color to separate it from 
color used in other controls for alarm handling (e.g. BitAlarm -
> true value color). 

Table 3. Application Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 77

 

Tab Strip Control 

Tab strips allows to create sub-application, in parallel, on the same DTM master-
application. The sub-application can be opened by selecting the particular tab. 

Properties:

Example:

Figure 35. Tab Strip Control

Table 4. Tab Strip Control

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Caption The name of the tab in this application. 

Tabindex The value of Tabndex decides the order in which the tabstrip 
must be displayed.



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

78 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Frame Control

The application allows to separate certain functions from other functions by 
grouping them into a Frame control. Different frames can be placed on the same Tab 
or Application. 

Properties: 

Figure 36. Frame Control

Table 5. Frame Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Caption The Caption is the name of the frame in this 
application. 



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 79

 

Example: 

Border The border allows to encircle the frame with a border 
line. 
-> The border is activated with True value
-> The border is not activated with False value

Dimension

Left, Top, Width, Height

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width, Height’ can be 
used to adjust the label frame to a certain size. 

Figure 37. Example for Frame Control

Table 5. Frame Control  (Continued)



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

80 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Label Control 

Labels allows to include an additional description in the DTM application. 

Properties: 

Example: 

Figure 38. Label Control

Table 6. Label Control 

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify 
the application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Caption The Caption is the name of the label in this 
application. 

Dimension

Left, Top, Width, Height

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width, Height’ can be 
used to adjust the label frame to a certain size. 



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 81

 

Picture Control 

Pictures can be inserted to present more information in a graphical way to the user. 

Properties: 

Figure 39. Example for Label Control

Figure 40. Picture Control

Table 7. Picture Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

82 3BDD011945-600 A

 
Example: 

Picture Click, next to the Picture field, on the [...] button to browse 
for the required picture. Select the picture file and click 
[Open]. The selected picture is inserted in the Application 
Layout Area.

Additionally the picture file is included in the application file 
of the DTM (<PNOID>_app.xml)

Dimension

Left, Top, Width, 
Height

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width, Height’ can be used 
to adjust the label frame to a certain size. 

Figure 41. Example for Picture Control

Table 7. Picture Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 83

 

Alarm Box Control 

Alarm Box control is used it include alarm notification based on a specific DPV1 
parameter.  

Properties: 

Figure 42. Alarm Box Control

Table 8. Alarm Box Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Parameter The parameter used to poll the current value. A pull down 
menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the 
DPV1 Tab of the Configuration application.

GoodRange If the value falls into this range, the box gets the color of 
‘GoodRangeColor’



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

84 3BDD011945-600 A

 
The color of the control depends on the current value of a parameter. A range is a 
string in the format: “(lower limit)-(upper limit)”. Ranges can overlap each other. If 
the value does not fall into any of the ranges, the box gets the color of the parent 
application’s ’NoValueColor’ property.

Example: 

WarningRange If the value doesn’t fall into GoodRange, but into 
WarningRange, the box gets the color of 
’WarningRangeColor’

ErrorRange If the value is not within GoodRange or WarningRange, 
but within ErrorRange, the box gets the color of 
’ErrorRangeColor’

LEDAlarm The user can change the layout of the alarm notification 
between box style and bullet (LED) style.

GoodRangeColor Box color for ’GoodRange’

WarningRangeCol
or

Box color for ’WarningRange’

ErrorRangeColor Box color for ’ErrorRange’

Dimension

Left, Top, Width, 
Height

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width, Height’ can be used 
to adjust the label frame to a certain size. 

Table 8. Alarm Box Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 85

 

Bit Alarm Control 

Bit Alarms allow to include an alarm notification based on a boolean value of a 
specific DPV1 parameter value (and certain bit position).  

The following data types are supported: 
• integer.
• unsigned.
• boolean. 
• OctetString.

Figure 43. Bit Alarm Control 



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

86 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Properties: 

Example:  

Table 9. Bit Alarm Control

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Parameter The parameter used to poll the current value. A pull 
down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter 
defined in the DPV1 Tab of the Configuration 
application.

BitPosition Bit number ’0’ means least significant bit. Use ’0’ for 
values of a type boolean.

TrueColor Box color if bit is ’1’

FalseColor Box color if bit is ’0’

InvertBit Exchanges the effect of ’0’ and ’1’ (In effect if switches 
TrueColor and FalseColor)

LEDAlarm Same effect as the Alarm Box, shows a sphere instead 
of a box.

Dimension

Left, Top, Width, Height

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width, Height’ can be 
used to adjust the label frame to a certain size. 



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 87

 

Thermometer Control 

Thermometer Control allows to visualize measured value in a graphical way. It is 
for numeric data types only. Additionally, for the graphical display the measured 
value is shown as real value next to the bar graph.

Properties:

Figure 44. Thermometer Control

Table 10. Thermometer Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Caption Name of the thermometer control.



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

88 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Parameter Parameter value, which shall be visible. A pull down menu 
shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 
Tab of the Configuration application.

Value on the thermometer bar = Offset + Factor * Parameter 
Value. 

ScaleMin Lowest value on the thermometer bar ruler.

ScaleMax Highest value on the thermometer bar ruler.

Offset The Offset value is added to the raw value defined in the 
parameter property. The offset is fixed to the configured 
parameter. The default value is 0, means no offset.

Factor The value included in the factor property is multiplied with 
the raw value defined in the parameter property. The factor 
is fixed to the configured parameter. The default value is 1, 
means raw value * 1.

Unit The unit description is visible below the thermometer.

Markers This entry allows to show or to hide the markers at the 
thermometer control:

• False entry hides the markers at the control. 

• True entry displays the markers at the control. 

GoodRange If the value falls into this range, the box gets the color of 
’GoodRangeColor’. This entry allows a configuration of a 
range, e.g. [20;100], or a complete range, e.g. >=20

WarningRange If the value doesn’t fall into GoodRange, but into 
WarningRange, the box gets the color of 
’WarningRangeColor’. his entry allows a configuration of a 
range, e.g. [20;100], or a complete range, e.g. >=20

ErrorRange If the values not within GoodRange or WarningRange, but 
within ErrorRange, the box gets the color of 
’ErrorRangeColor’. This entry allows a configuration of a 
range, e.g. [20;100], or a complete range, e.g. >=20

Table 10. Thermometer Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 89

 Button Control 

Button Controls allow to execute specific commands defined via DPV1 parameter 
manually by the user. Click on a button included in the DTM application to start a 
read or write access for the configured value. 

Color Defines the color of the thermometer fluid, if GoodRange or 
WarningRange or ErrorRange is read from the process. 

GoodRangeColor Defines the color of the thermometer fluid for the range of 
values configured in GoodRange.

WarningRangeColor Defines the color of the thermometer fluid for the range of 
values configured in WarningRange.

ErrorRangeColor Defines the color of the thermometer fluid for the range of 
values configured in ErrorRange.

Dimension

Left, Top, Width

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used to adjust 
the label frame to a certain size. 

Figure 45. Button Control

Table 10. Thermometer Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

90 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Properties: 

Table 11. Button Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Enabled The control activates when the value is true and 
disabled when the value is false. By default, the value 
is true.

Caption Include the label for the button, displayed in the 
application.

Parameter The parameter defined in the DPV1 Tab and which will 
be executed by clicking the button. The parameter 
value will be updated with the device data or vice 
versa. 

A pull down menu shows all configured DPV1 
parameter defined in the DPV1 Tab of the 
Configuration application.

Value The value to write or read. The value must have the 
correct syntax of the required data type. 

Dimension

Left, Top, Width, Height

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width, Height’ can be 
used to adjust the label frame to a certain size. 



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 91

 

Parameter Control 

The Parameter Control can be used as standard parameter edit box, displays input 
and output device data defined in the DPV1 configuration. The appearance depends 
on the value type. It can be used as combo box or as list box. 

Properties: 

Figure 46. Parameter Control

Table 12. Parameter Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Enabled The control activates when the value is true and disabled 
when the value is false. By default, the value is true.

Label Name of the control. If empty, the gap left to the edit box 
disappears.

Parameter The parameter, which shall be displayed or edited. A pull 
down menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined 
in the DPV1 Tab of the Configuration application.



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

92 3BDD011945-600 A

 
If the parameter is configured as data type boolean, a check box replaces the edit 
box. Numeric values additionally have an Up\Down button field. For strings and 
OctetStrings, a standard edit box is used. If the parameter cannot be found or it has 
an unknown type, the text box remains disabled. If the parameter is read-only, the 
edit box is also read-only.

Example:  

Parameter may have enumerated values as defined by the user. This is a useful 
functionality if a text, for example, Mode Automatic should be presented to the user 

Comment Text (e.g. engineering unit as constant) that appears right 
to the edit box. If empty, the gap right to the edit box 
disappears.

Offset The Offset value is added to the raw value defined in the 
parameter property. The offset is fixed to the configured 
parameter. The default value is 0, means no offset.

Factor The value included in the factor property is multiplied with 
the raw value defined in the parameter property. The factor 
is fixed to the configured parameter. The default value is 1, 
means raw value * 1.

Enumeration Opens the enumeration edit dialog. Here special values for 
this parameter can be defined. In User Interface these will 
appear in a drop-down box, where only the defined values 
can be selected. The parameter must be of a (unsigned) 
integer type.

Dimension

Left, Top, Width

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used to 
adjust the label frame to a certain size. 

Figure 47. List Box

Table 12. Parameter Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Figure 49. Enumeration Editor window

Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 93

 

as a string “Automatic” instead of the value 1. In this case, the user has to configure 
the enumeration values in the Enumeration grid, which can be called through 
Enumeration property.

 

Enumerations can be included directly in the grid. They are loaded from a pre-
defined CSV file. The CSV file must follow a specific syntax, otherwise it cannot be 

Figure 48. Combo box with Pull Down Menu



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

94 3BDD011945-600 A

 

read in the grid. All defined enumerations in the CSV file are imported in the 
application file of the DTM. 

The header is mandatory for the DTM to identify a particular language.

Example of a “.CSV” file: 

Value, 0x0409 (English), 0x0407 (German) <Required header. To extend for 
next language insert language 
code 0x04xx (name)>

0 <definition> <definition>

1 <definition> <definition>

2 <definition> <definition>

... ... ...



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 95

 

Bar Graph Control 

Bar Graph Control allows to visualize measured value in a graphical way. It is for 
numeric data types only. Additionally, to the graphical display the measured value is 
shown as real value next to the bar graph.

Properties:

Figure 50. Bar Graph Control

Table 13. Bar Graph Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Enabled The control activates when the value is true and disabled 
when the value is false. By default, the value is true.



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

96 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Label Label of the measured value, which is visible left of the 
meter bar.

Comment Text right of the edit box. Normally used for the unit.

Parameter Parameter value, which shall be visible. A pull down menu 
shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 
Tab of the Configuration application.

Value on the meter bar = Offset + Factor * Parameter Value. 

Edit Box The Edit Box (Value) field will be visible when the value is 
true and invisible when the value is false. By default, the 
value is true.

Orientation Orientation will display the control in Horizontal or Vertical.

Offset The Offset value is added to the raw value defined in the 
Parameter property. The offset is fixed to the configured 
parameter. The default value is 0, means no offset.

Factor The value included in the Factor property is multiplied with 
the raw value defined in the Parameter property. The factor 
is fixed to the configured parameter. The default value is 1, 
means raw value * 1.

ScaleMin Lowest value on the meter bar ruler.

ScaleMax Highest value on the meter bar ruler.

UpperErrorLimit Value above UpperWarningLimit appears in the color of 
UpperErrorColor.

UpperWarningLimit Values above UpperWarningLimit and below 
UpperErrorLimit appear in the color of UpperWarningColor.

LowerWarningLimit Values below LowerWarningLimit and above 
LowerErrorLimit appear in the color of LowerWarningColor.

LowerErrorLimit Value below LowerErrorLimit appear in the color of 
LowerErrorColor.

Table 13. Bar Graph Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 97

 

UpperErrorColor Value above UpperErrorLimit appear in the color of 
UpperErrorColor.

UpperWarningColor Value above UpperWarningLimit and below UpperErrorLimit 
appear in the color of UpperWarningColor.

NormalColor Value below UpperWarningLimit and above 
LowerWarningLimit appear in the color of NormalColor.

LowerWarningColor Values below LowerWarningLimit and above 
LowerErrorLimit appear in the color of LowerWarningColor.

LowerErrorColor Value below LowerErrorLimit appear in the color of 
LowerErrorColor.

Dimension

Left, Top, Width

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used to adjust 
the label frame to a certain size. 

Table 13. Bar Graph Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

98 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Check Box Control

The Check Box Control allows to sent to or read from the device a boolean value.

The following data types are supported: 
• integer.
• unsigned.
• boolean. 
• OctetString.

Properties:

Figure 51. Check Box Control

Table 14. Check Box Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify the 
application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Enabled The control activates when the value is true and disabled 
when the value is false. By default, the value is true.

Label Label of the parameter value, which is visible left of the 
check box.



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 99

 

Comment Text right of the edit box. Normally used for the unit.

Parameter The parameter to be used for the check box. A pull down 
menu shows all configured DPV1 parameter defined in 
the DPV1 Tab of the Configuration application.

BitPosition Bit position to edit. ’0’ means the least significant bit. Use 
’0’ for boolean type.

InvertBit False entry handles the value 1 as checked. 
True entry handles the value 1 as unchecked. 

Dimension

Left, Top, Width

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used to 
adjust the label frame to a certain size. 

Table 14. Check Box Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

100 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Trend Control

Trends allows to visualize up to two values simultaneously over a certain point of 
time. It is for numeric data types only. Additionally, the values can be saved in a log 
file. 

The Trend Control displays the history of one or two values. Param1 is the scaler on 
the left. Param2 is the scaler on the right.

Button Control in Trend Control: 

Properties:

(<number> is the placeholder for parameter value 1 or 2)

Figure 52. Trend Control



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 101

 

Table 15. Button Controls

Button Description

Click on this button to jump to the first value in the trend 
display.

Click on this button to jump to the last value in the trend 
display.

Click on this button to scroll the trend view to the left.

Click on this button to scroll the trend view to the right.

Click this button to zoom in the trend display to get more 
details of a value.

Click this button to zoom out the trend display to get a 
general view of the value (long time values).

Click this button to start the log file record of the values, 
which are visible in the trend. After clicking this button 
the path and the file name in which the values shall be 
stored must be included.

Click this button to save the recorded values to a CSV 
file on the hard disc.



Toolbox Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

102 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Table 16. Trend Control  

Field Description

Identifier The name of the application that is used to identify 
the application.

Visible The Visible is used to display or hide the control.

Param<number>_Parameter Parameter to poll. A pull down menu shows all 
configured DPV1 parameter defined in the DPV1 
Tab of the Configuration application.

Param<number>_Offset The Offset value is added to the raw value defined 
in the Parameter property. The offset is fixed to the 
configured parameter. The default value is 0, means 
no offset.

Param<number>_Factor The value included in the Factor property is 
multiplied with the raw value defined in the 
parameter property. The factor is fixed to the 
configured parameter. The default value is 1, means 
raw value * 1.

Param<number>_ScaleMin Lowest value on the scale.

Param<number>_ScaleMax Highest value on the scale.

Param<number>_Interpolate This property allows to interpolate trend values 
between two measured values. 
-> True value enables interpolation 
-> False value disables interpolation (step curves)

Param<number>_Unit Unit of the transformed value. (e.g. “ml”, “kg”, “mol”

Param<number>_Color This property defines the color, in which the trend 
line for this parameter will be visible.

Background Color of the chart background

LineColor Defines the vertical and horizontal line colors of the 
trend grid



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Toolbox Area

3BDD011945-600 A 103

 

Caption Label for the trend, displayed as header for the 
trend in the DTM application.

Dimension

Left, Top, Width

The property entries’ Left, Top, Width’ can be used 
to adjust the label frame to a certain size. 

Table 16. Trend Control  (Continued)

Field Description



Application Explorer Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

104 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Application Explorer Area

The Application Explorer Area shows all configured and placed control in a 
structured form in the topology tree.  

The icon is the root of the Explorer Area is labeled with device specific PNOID, for 
which the application is build. It has only symbolic functionality.

Figure 53. Application Explorer Area with Example



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Property Area

3BDD011945-600 A 105

 

Property Area

The Property Area allows to view and change the particular properties of the 
currently selected control. The listed properties depends on the type of selected 
control. The properties themselves are discussed in the Toolbox section. Color 
properties have a preview field when selecting the property. Other properties 
(including color properties) have a button at the right side, which open a file or color 
selection dialog. Instead of an edit box there can also be a drop down box for 
choosing predefined items.

Example: 



Application Script Editor Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

106 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Application Script Editor Area 

The Application Script Editor Area is the main workplace to create the logics that 
are used to manage the controls in the application. 

The operators used to create a logic are:

Table 17. Operators  

Operator Description

?: The conditional operator takes three operands. It tests the 
result of the first operand and then evaluates one of the 
other two operands based on the result of the first. 

! The logical negation operator reverses the meaning of its 
operand

~ The one's complement operator, sometimes called the 
"bitwise complement" operator, yields a bitwise one's 
complement of its operand. The operand to the one's 
complement operator must be an integral type.

+ The ADD operator adds two numbers.

- The SUB operator subtracts two numbers.

* The MUL operator multiplies two numbers.

/ The DIV operator divides two numbers.

== The Equality Operator tests the equivalence of two values.

!= The Not Equality Operator tests the negated equivalence 
of two values.

> The greater than Operator tests if the value of the left 
value is greater than that of the right.

< The Less than Operator tests if the value of the left 
expression is less than that of the right. 

>= The greater than or equal to tests if the value of the left 
expression is greater than or equal to that of the right



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Application Script Editor Area

3BDD011945-600 A 107

 

<= The less than or equal to tests if the value of the left 
expression is less than or equal to that of the right.

<< The << operator shifts the bits of expression1 left by the 
number of bits specified in expression2

>> The >> operator shifts the bits of expression1 right by the 
number of bits specified in expression2

|| The logical OR operator indicates whether either operand 
is true.

&& The logical AND operator indicates whether both 
operands are true.

| The bitwise inclusive OR operator compares the values (in 
binary format) of each operand and yields a value whose 
bit pattern shows which bits in either of the operands has 
the value 1. If both of the bits are 0, the result of that bit is 
0; otherwise, the result is 1. The values must be of type 
"Hex".

& Bitwise AND operator compares each bit of its first 
operand to the corresponding bit of the second operand. If 
both bits are 1's, the corresponding bit of the result is set 
to 1. Otherwise, it sets the corresponding result bit to 0. 
The values must be of type "Hex".

^ The bitwise exclusive OR operator compares each bit of 
its first operand to the corresponding bit of the second 
operand. If both bits are 1's or both bits are 0's, the 
corresponding bit of the result is set to 0. Otherwise, it 
sets the corresponding result bit to 1. The values must be 
of type "Hex".

Table 17. Operators  (Continued)

Operator Description



Application Script Editor Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

108 3BDD011945-600 A

 
The buttons available on the Application Script Editor are:

Figure 54. Application Script Editor Area

Table 18. Buttons in Script Editor  

Button Name Description

Check Syntax It checks for the correctness of the syntax added. This 
includes checking for ControlIdentifier, Property, 
Parameter and so on.

OK The Script data will save the changes and close the editor

Cancel The Script Data will cancel the changes and close the 
editor

Apply The data is saved into the editor.



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Application Script Editor Area

3BDD011945-600 A 109

 

Example

Procedure to create a sample logic in the Application Script Editor for managing a 
set of controls is given below:

1. Create the new application in the PROFIBUS Application Editor.

2. Go to the Properties of the Application control. Then, set a caption, for 
example, Caption= “Testapplication", and assign the module.

3. Drag and drop a picture on to the application frame.

4. Go to the Properties of the picture and edit the Identifier and Visible. For 
example, Identifier= “TestPicture” and Visible= “False".

5. Drag and drop the Parameter control on to the application frame.

6. Go to the Properties of the Parameter control and edit the Identifier and 
Parameter. For example, Identifier = “TestParam" and Parameter= "PParam". 
Parameter should be of type "Byte".

7. Drag and drop the Check Box control on to the application frame.

8. Go to the Properties of the Check Box control and edit the Identifier, Enabled 
and Parameter. For example, Identifier = “TestCheck", "Enabled = False" and 
Parameter= "CCheck". Parameter should be of type "Bool".

9. Go to the Test application and in the Properties, click the  next to Script.

10. The Application Script Editor gets opened. 

11. Create the script in the editor. For example,

TestPicture.Visible = `PParam`==Parametervalue 
||(bool)DPV1Value("CParam");

12. Click [Check Syntax] to verify the syntax. A popup window with the message 
" No Syntax error found" appears if the syntax is correct.

13. Click [Apply]. Click [OK]. The data gets saved.

14. Click [Save] to save the created application.

To check the functioning of the logic, open the application created and use the 
controls as defined in the logic.



Button Control Area Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

110 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Button Control Area

Figure 55. Button Control Area

The Button Control Area includes the following functions: 

Table 19. Functions in Button Control Area  

Field Description

Device Area This area lists all device types according GSD file, which 
have been imported in the Administration application by 
the user. 

The name of the device is shown as: 
<PNO_Ident_Num><Device Name in GSD>

It is mandatory to select first the device, for which the 
application shell be created. The application is saved to a 
file containing the PNOID of the selected device type. If 
the specific device DTM is selected in the FDT frame, the 
created application will be taken for configuration. 

Version Area Allows to create an application for a specific version of the 
device. A change in the application editor results in a new 
minor version, which is included in the XML file. The minor 
version can not be changed by the user. It helps to have a 
history of changed application designs. Changing the 
major version results in a new XML file on the hard disk. 

Language Code 
Area

For each application it is possible to set a specific 
language code. The language code is associated to the 
windows language settings. If the language is chosen in 
the Windows operating system, the particular application 
is shown. This offers the possibility to create different 
language application for the same device type. 



Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder Application Layout Area

3BDD011945-600 A 111

 Application Layout Area

The Application Layout Area is the main workplace to place the required controls. 

Import Button Click this button to import an existing application file to this 
application. 

Load Button Click on this button to open an existing application file. 
The application, which was open before loading, is 
overridden from the new application during close or save.

Save Button Click this button to save the configured or changed 
application. Each changed application will increase the 
minor version index after pressing the save button. The 
path to the folder, where the application is saved, is 
included in the status line.

Help Button Click this button to get help for the Application Editor. 

Figure 56. Application Layout Area

Table 19. Functions in Button Control Area  (Continued)

Field Description



Data format and Storage Section 3  PROFIBUS DTM Builder

112 3BDD011945-600 A

 

Data format and Storage
The newly created DTM application is stored in a standard XML file.

The XML root is a device tag which contains application tags. Application can 
either have a control tag that contains tags of all movable controls or a set of tab 
strip tags which represents tab strips.

The file name corresponds to the following pattern:

<DeviceID>_0_<MajorVersion>_<Language>_app_gpb.xml

where <DeviceID> is the unique type number for which the application was 
designed,

<MajorVersion> was chosen in the Application Editor and <Language> is a number 
for the language that the application has been translated (can also be chosen in the 
Application Editor).

Languages Codes are:

9 - English

7 - German

The file is saved into the project related path, which is defined by the FDT frame 
tool.



3BDD011945-600 A 113

 

A
Access Rights 59
Alarm Box Control 83
API 63
Application Control 74
Application Editor 72
Application Explorer Area 104
Application Layout Area 111

B
Bar Graph Control 95
Bit Alarm Control 85
Bit Position 99
Border 79
Button Control 89
Button Control Area 110
Button Control in Trend Control 100

C
Change to DataStruct 62
Check Box Control 98
CHM File 74
Create Component 61
Create Component of DataStruct 61
CSV File 93

D
Data Format 112
Data Types 85
Delete Component 61
Device Area 110
Device ID 112
Dimension 79
DPV1 Parameter 61

E
Enumeration 92
Enumeration Editor 93
Error Color 76

F
Factor 92
Frame Control 78

H
Help Button 111
Help Path 75

I
Import Button 111
Index 63
Invert Bit 99

L
Label Control 80
Language Code 110
Languages Code 112
Load 63
Load Button 111
Load Sequence 63
Log File 100

M
Major Version 112
Module 75

N
No Value Color 76

Index



Index

3BDD011945-600 A 114

 

O
Offset 92
OPC Access 64
Operating Mode 75

P
Parameter 83
Parameter Control 91
Paste DataStruct 62
Persistent 64
Picture Control 81
Property Area 105

S
Save Button 111
Slot 63

T
Tab Strip Control 77
Thermometer Control 87
Toolbox Area 73
Trend Control 100

U
User Roles 59
UserDS 61

V
Value 90
Version Area 110

X
XML File 112



Index

3BDD011945-600 A 115

 



Index

116 3BDD011945-600 A

Index

116 3BDD011945-600 A

 





 

Power and productivity 
for a better worldTM

Contact us

Copyright© 2016 ABB.
All rights reserved.

3B
D

D
01

19
45

-6
00

 Awww.abb.com/800xA
www.abb.com/controlsystems


	PROFIBUS DTM Builder 6.0
	Table of Contents
	About This User Manual
	General
	Document Conventions
	Warning, Caution, Information, and Tip Icons
	Terminology
	Related Documentation

	Section 1 Introduction
	Product Scope
	Installation
	Registration

	Intended User
	Notes for use

	Section 2 Getting Started
	Prerequisites and Requirements
	Utilizing the PROFIBUS DTM Builder
	DPV1 Parameter Definition
	Open PROFIBUS Application Editor
	Create a New Application
	Insert new Tab Strip Control
	Insert new Frame Control
	Insert new Label Control
	Insert new Picture Control
	Insert new Alarm Box Control
	Insert new Bit Alarm Control
	Insert new Button Control
	Insert new Parameter Control
	Create a Combo Box
	Create a List Box

	Insert new Bar Graph Control
	Insert new Thermometer Control
	Insert new Check Box Control
	Insert new Trend Control

	Device Specific Basic PROFIBUS DTM Application
	Status Message
	Read Cyclic


	Section 3 PROFIBUS DTM Builder
	User Roles and Access Rights
	DPV1 Configuration Application
	Observation
	Parameterization
	PROFIBUS Application Editor
	Toolbox Area
	Application Control
	Tab Strip Control
	Frame Control
	Label Control
	Picture Control
	Alarm Box Control
	Bit Alarm Control
	Thermometer Control
	Button Control
	Parameter Control
	Bar Graph Control
	Check Box Control
	Trend Control

	Application Explorer Area
	Property Area
	Application Script Editor Area
	Button Control Area
	Application Layout Area

	Data format and Storage

	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Academy
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Alba
    /AlbaMatter
    /AlbaSuper
    /Algerian
    /AllegroBT-Regular
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Book
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-BookOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Demi
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-DemiOblique
    /BabyKruffy
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /BaskOldFace
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular
    /BernhardModernBT-Bold
    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BremenBT-Bold
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BrushScriptMT
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Castellar
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CharlesworthBold
    /Chick
    /Chiller-Regular
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CooperBlack
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Croobie
    /CurlzMT
    /DauphinPlain
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /English111VivaceBT-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /Fat
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FootlightMTLight
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Freshbot
    /Frosty
    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular
    /FuturaBT-Bold
    /FuturaBT-BoldItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlack
    /FuturaBT-Light
    /FuturaBT-LightItalic
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /GlooGun
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /Jenkinsv20
    /Jenkinsv20Thik
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /Jokewood
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /KabelITCbyBT-Book
    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /Latha
    /LatinWide
    /Lithograph-Bold
    /LithographLight
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /Mistral
    /Modern-Regular
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MT-Extra
    /MVBoli
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /OCRAExtended
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /Onyx
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /Playbill
    /Poornut
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /Porkys
    /PorkysHeavy
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /Pristina-Regular
    /PussycatSassy
    /PussycatSnickers
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /Ravie
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /ScriptMTBold
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Stencil
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Sylfaen
    /Symbol
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TempusSansITC
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VinerHandITC
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /Webdings
    /WeltronUrban
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /WP-ArabicScriptSihafa
    /WP-ArabicSihafa
    /WP-BoxDrawing
    /WP-CyrillicA
    /WP-CyrillicB
    /WP-GreekCentury
    /WP-GreekCourier
    /WP-GreekHelve
    /WP-HebrewDavid
    /WP-IconicSymbolsA
    /WP-IconicSymbolsB
    /WP-Japanese
    /WP-MathA
    /WP-MathB
    /WP-MathExtendedA
    /WP-MathExtendedB
    /WP-MultinationalAHelve
    /WP-MultinationalARoman
    /WP-MultinationalBCourier
    /WP-MultinationalBHelve
    /WP-MultinationalBRoman
    /WP-MultinationalCourier
    /WP-Phonetic
    /WPTypographicSymbols
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [530.079 643.465]
>> setpagedevice


